The majority of the Group’s loan contracts and other fi nancial assets and liabilities that bear interest are either
variable or contain clauses enabling the interest rate to be changed at the option of the lender. The Group
monitors its interest rate margin and consequently does not consider itself exposed to signifi cant interest rate risk
or consequential cash fl ow risk.

Interest rate risk

The Group manages fair value interest rate risk through periodic estimation of potential losses that could arise
from adverse changes in market conditions. The Department of Financial Control conducts monitoring of the
Group’s current fi nancial performance, estimates the Group’s sensitivity to changes in fair value interest rates and
its infl uence on the Group’s profi tability.

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk, which has been determined based on
“reasonably possible changes in the risk variable”. The level of these changes is determined by management and
is contained within the risk reports provided to key management personnel.

Impact on profi t before tax:
As at 31 December 2010 As at 31 December 2009

Interest rate Interest rate Interest rate Interest rate
+1% -1% +1% -1%

Assets:
Due from banks 17,038 (17,038) - -
Loans to customers 4,682,043 (4,682,043) 4,413,762 (4,413,762)
Investments available-for-sale 10,250 (10,250) - -

Liabilities:
Due to banks and government agencies (612,569) 612,569 (1,043,010) 1,043,010
Customer accounts (3,105,960) 3,105,960 (2,443,301) 2,443,301

Net impact on profi t before tax 990,802 (990,802) 927,451 (927,451)

Impact on shareholders equity:
As at 31 December 2010 As at 31 December 2009

Interest rate Interest rate Interest rate Interest rate
+1% -1% +1% -1%

Assets:
Due from banks 17,038 (17,038) - -
Loans to customers 4,682,043 (4,682,043) 4,413,762 (4,413,762)
Investments available-for-sale 10,250 (10,250) - -

Liabilities:
Due to banks and government agencies (612,569) 612,569 (1,043,010) 1,043,010
Customer accounts (3,105,960) 3,105,960 (2,443,301) 2,443,301

Net impact on profi t before tax 990,802 (990,802) 927,451 (927,451)

100

ILLIK HESABAT 2010 / ANNUAL REPORT 2010
XALQ BANK

Open Joint Stock Company Xalq Bank
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2010 (Continued) (in Azerbaijan Manats)

Currency risk

Currency risk is defi ned as the risk that the value of a fi nancial instrument will fl uctuate due to changes in foreign
exchange rates. The Group is exposed to the effects of fl uctuations in the prevailing foreign currency exchange
rates on its fi nancial position and cash fl ows.

The Management Board sets limits on the level of exposure by currencies. These limits also comply with the